119-10

1

2

FILE NO. 100376

3

4

5

6 7

8 9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24

25

| Resolution congratulating Assembl | · · | a on her appointme | it as speaker |
|-------------------------------------|-----------|--------------------|---------------|
| pro Tempore of the California State | Assembly. | | |

WHEREAS, The Honorable Fiona Ma was elected to represent the people of the California 12th Assembly District in November of 2006; and

[Resolution Congratulating Assemblymember Fiona Ma.]

WHEREAS, Fiona Ma had, before her election to the California State Assembly, served as a member of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors representing San Francisco's Fourth District; and,

WHEREAS, Fiona Ma was re-elected to her 12th Assembly district seat in November of 2006; and

WHEREAS, California State Assembly Speaker John Pérez has appointed Assemblymember Fiona Ma to be the Speaker pro Tempore of the California State Assembly; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco proudly congratulates its alumnus, the Honorable Fiona Ma, on her appointment as Speaker pro Tempore of the California State Assembly; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors further congratulates Assemblymember Fiona Ma for being the first Asian-American woman to hold the post of Speaker pro Tem.



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall l Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

100376

Date Passed: March 30, 2010

Resolution congratulating Assemblymember Fiona Ma on her appointment as Speaker pro Tempore of the California State Assembly.

March 30, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and

Mirkarimi

Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 100376

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/30/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom